

S249792

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 22 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

JAMES GUND, et al,
Plaintiffs, Appellants & Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF TRINITY, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District, Case No. C076828
(TCSC No. 11CV0080)

PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

BENJAMIN H. MAINZER (CSB #257748)
Bragg, Mainzer & Firpo, LLP
804 Third Street
Eureka, CA 95501
Telephone: (707) 445-7917
Fax: (707) 443-0442
E-mail: bmainzer@bmf-lawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, James Gund and Norma Gund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. INTRODUCTION.....5

II. RCRC MISSTATES THE WORK OF THE POSSE5

III. RECOGNIZING THAT THE GUNDS WERE NOT ASSISTING IN
ACTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE FURTHERS THE
POLICIES RCRC PROMOTES 7

IV. “ACTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE” DOES NOT MEAN
ALL ACTIVE SERVICE IN THE FIELD9

V. *O’DEA* DOES NOT APPLY..... 10

VI. RCRC’S RELIANCE ON *ASELTON* IS SIMILARLY MISPLACED
..... 13

VII. WHITMAN’S CONDUCT VIOLATED FUNDAMENTAL
PUBLIC POLICY 14

VIII. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9, 10, 11, 12
------------------------	---------------

FEDERAL CASES

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Soc. Serv.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 189.....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Ridgefield City</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 439 F.3d 1055	11
<i>L. W. v. Grubbs</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 974 F.2d 119	11
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 1082	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> (2015) ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584.....	14
<i>Walker v. Rowe</i> (7th Cir. 1986) 791 F.2d 507	12
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 879 F.2d 583	11, 13

STATUTES

Labor Code § 3366	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
-------------------------	------------------

CASES

<i>Boxx v. Board of Administration</i> (1980) 114 Cal. App. 3d 79	7
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 391	6, 10
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1935) 8 Cal.App.2d 580	6
<i>Crumpler v. Board of Administration</i> (1973) 32 Cal. App. 3d 567	7

<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	15
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	15
<i>In re Bushman</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 767	6
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	8
<i>Kaplan's Fruit & Produce Co. v. Superior Court (United Farm Workers of America, AFL-CIO)</i> (1979) 26 Cal. 3d 60	6
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 95, 120	8
<i>McCorkle v. City of Los Angeles,</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 252	10
<i>O'Dea v. Bunnell</i> (2007) 151 Cal. App. 4th 214	10, 11, 12
FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Aselton v. Town of East Hartford</i> (2006) 277 Conn. 120	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kopel, <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> (104 J. Crim. Law & Criminology (2015)	5
Prassel, <i>The Western Peace Officer</i> (1972) at pp. 30-31	5
